Guangdong Dongdian Testing Service Co., Ltd.          Report No.: DDT-RE25072814-1E01
TRF No.: RT-4-E-01-001 EMC test report Ver. 1.0                                                                     Page 1 of 32
FCC PART18 TEST REPORT
Applicant : THAI TOSHIBA ELECTRIC INDUSTRIES COMPANY
LIMITED
Address of Applicant : 129/1-5, Tiwanon Road, Tha Sai Sub-district, Mueang
Nonthaburi District, Nonthaburi Province, Thailand
Manufacturer : THAI TOSHIBA ELECTRIC INDUSTRIES COMPANY

Difference of model number :
XM025FYY-S0SA00, XM025FYYY-S0SA00, 1025F1A, 1025F0A
model designations as follows:
X=E or A, indicates controller type;
M: Indicates Microwave mode;
025: “0” indicates the microwave output power is 1000W, “25”
indicates cavity capacity is 25 liters;
YY or YYY: “Y” may be 0~9, A~Z or blank, indicates different
appearance;
-S0SA00: "S" indicates stainless steel Cavity; "0S" indicates the
design No., "A" indicates the voltage of the United States, "00"
indicates the design No.;
All the above-mentioned models are identical to Midea model
EM025F4T-S0SA00 except for model number, trade mark and
appearance.
Model EM025F4T-S0SA00 was selected for the final testing.
EUT Function Description : Please reference user manual of this device
Power Supply : AC 120V/60Hz
Rated input Power
(microwave) : 1500W
Rated output Power
(microwave) : 1000W
EUT Class (Only For EMI) : Class B
Operation Frequency : 2450MHz
Magnetron Model : 2M248J
Magnetron Manufacturer : TOSHIBA
Sample Number : S25072814-001
Description of Support Units :
-Load for power output measurement: 1000 milliliters of water in the
beaker located in the center of the oven.
-Load for frequency measurement: 1000 milliliters of water in the
beaker located in the center of the oven.
-Load for measurement of radiation on second and third harmonic:
Two loads, one of 700 and the other of 300 milliliters, of water are
used. Each load is tested both with the beaker located in the center
of the oven and with it in the right front corner.
-Load for all other measurements: 700 milliliters of water, with the
beaker located in the center of the oven.
Note 1: EUT is the abbreviation of equipment under test.
Note 2: “☒” means to be chosen or applicable; “☐” means don’t to be chosen or not applicable; This
note applies to entire report.
Note 3: Equipment meeting Class A requirements may not offer adequate protection to broadcast
Guangdong Dongdian Testing Service Co., Ltd.          Report No.: DDT-RE25072814-1E01
TRF No.: RT-4-E-01-001 EMC test report Ver. 1.0                                                           Page 9 of 32
services within a residential environment; The Class B requirements for equipment are intended to
offer adequate protection to broadcast services within the residential environment. Equipment
compliant with the class A requirements should have a warning notice in the user manual stating that
it could cause radio interference. For example, Warning: Operation of this equipment in a residential
environment could cause radio interference.
2.2. Accessories of EUT
Accessories Manufacturer Model number Description
/ / / /
2.3. Assistant equipment used for test
Assistant
equipment
Manufacturer Model number Description other
/ / / / /
2.4. Block diagram EUT configuration for test
Mode No Mode Configuration diagram
Mode 1 Heating mode
2.5. Decision of final test mode
AC Power Port Conducted Emission Mode 1: Heating mode
Radiated Emissions Test Mode 1: Heating mode
Operating frequency Mode 1: Heating mode